
MP 

Da.cois"'on No. {I "? /~.::. (.~ ;;;; ... ... ·'.::.co"" L'Ie. o"",;:;) --_ ....... _--

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CmlMISSION OF THE 

) 

In the rnatter of the Application ) 
of ~ieaverville ~later Works, for ) 
authority to chango rates. ) 

---------------------) 
Application No. 305$2 

Kelso VanBrunt Young, for applicant; 
John Fieles, for County of Trinity; 
h:obcrt ~. Cool<, for Weekly Trinity 
Journal. 

o PIN I u N ----- .... -

In this applicatior. ·v'ieaverville Water Vlorks, a partnership, 

engaged in serving water in and .?-bout the unincorporated town of 

Weaverville, Trinity County, requests the authorization of this 

Commission to institute metered water service anc to file rates lor 

metered and unmctcrcd service which will result in incr~uscdo revenues. 

The application statc~ thot increased revenues arc required to yield 

a r0ason~blc return on the. inv~stmcnt i~ the ,water properties, and 

that m~tering of water is necessary to discourage wasteful use of 

water under flat rates and to spr~ad the cost of water service more 

~quitably among the customers. 

A public· h0.:lring w::.s h·~ld. in this matter at \ljeavervillc on 

October 18, 1949 befor~ Examiner Ross. 

Th~ water supply :for this syst~:n is obt.:lincd from n stream 

known as East ·~;eov~r Creek ap?roximately four miles north of the town 

of ':j·(:av~rvill~. Wat(;r from this str0am is diw-;)rt0d into an open ditch 

known as the Howe Ditch by Cl(;;.:ns of .:::. 25-foot wide, six-foot high, log 

darn and is conv~y~d 3i miles to a reservoir known ~s Dynamo Reservoir 

hoving u capacity of 1,000,000 gallons. From this point the water is 

conv~ycd to two low~r reservoirs known as the Young and Town, rcspcc~ 

tivcly, by m~ans of approximately 600 .feet of six-inch pip~ to the 

- 1 -



A-305S2 
MP 

Young Ro.::servoir and approximat\;,:lr 2,100 feet of nine-, 11-, and 16-inch 

pipe to tht: Town Reservoir. From the Young Reservoir, which has a 

capacity of 1,750,000 g~llonz, the w~ter is distributed to the 

custo~ers r~siding at higher 0lcvations in the service area through 

approximately 27,000 feet of distribution mains varying in size from 

one to six inches in diameter. Fro~ the Town Reservoir, which has a 

capacity of 250,000 gallons, customers residing at lower elevations 

are served through 6,000 fc~t ofibur-, £ive-, cight-, and,ll-inch dis­

tribution mains. There w~rc 2S6 customers recoiving scrvicG from this 

zyste~ on ~ flat rate basis as of December 31, 1948. 

Tho Howe Ditch, ori~inolly inst~llcd for hydraulic mining 

purposes, is ownGd by thrc~ orgonizutions in the pro?ortion of 4~ 

shares by tho Weaverville Water Works, throe shares by th~ La Grcngc 

Placer r-linE:s Ltd., ond one-holf share by the Town of Wi:lavervillc. 

At the hearing K~lso Van Brunt Young, manager of the water 

system, r~quest~d that the COl~ission accept certain amendments to the 

origin~l applic~tion, all in th~ nature of changed flat r~tes or 

addi tional flat r,:tcs for c13ssifications of users not covcrt;;:d in the 

.:lpplic'ation th~rctoforc. Rcfcrrini; to Exhibit TID" of' the oriein~l 

applic~tion, the amendments under Proposed Sch~dulc No.2 (Flat Rat~s) 

nrc the elimination of the !:~5 per l':lo!".th rate for c.partmcnts and the 

nddi tion of the following cl':l ssificZl tions: 

Residencos 
Do.irics 
Locker Plants 
Ap.1rtments 
Auto Troilers Jnci Tents 
Saw and Pl~ning 1,:il1s 

$2.50 
6.00 
6.00 
1.50 
1.50 
2.50 

per month 
It . If 

" YT 
" If 
It tv 

TT " 

Proposed Schedule No.3 (Motels .::nd Courts) i~ modi.fi~d to tl per month 

per unit end ~2 .50 p~r mo'nth for :llQnog~r' s r~sidenc<;:. Propos~d Sch..::dulc 

No. 5 (Str~ct Sprinkling) is ~mendcd to eliminate the monthly flat rate 

dependent upon arcc sprinkled and to substitute th~rcfor the proposed 

meter rate (Schtldule No.1). An additional schedule w.ns rl;)qu~sted, 

- 2 -



A-J0582 
,~;p 

d¢signatcd No.7, providing ~ flat rot~ of $0.10 per month per 100 

square feet of area irrigated. 

The desirability of conve:rting from flat r:l.t~ to metered 

rat~ service w~s stres3cd by tho comp~ny's witn0sS and concurred in 

by th(;) Comr.lis.sion's stnff, rcproscnted by Clyde F. Norris, engineer 

in the Hydraulic Division. In support of tho n0~d for cons~rvntion7 

~nd therefore metered servico, it was alleged that the existing source 

of W.:lt~r supply in East Vlc:::.vcr Creek is the only prClcticable source 

o.vai1~ble to the company and that it is already fully d~v~loped. Qu~s-
.. 

tioncd ~s to the ndcquocy of th~ comp&ny's existing focilitics to 

utilize th", existing rcs.,)urccs fully, Young testified that during the 

critical fall period all o.vrdl.:1ble water could be utilized. A copy 

of a report on the available wa~~r rc:;ources prepared by Joseph E. 

Spink, a consulting engineer, reflecting conditions as of 1932 but 

alleged to be currently indic~tive of supply, wos introduced by the 

companjr in support of ,its contentions. The company cilso introduced a 

copy of its agreement with the 12. Grange Placer r..!incs Ltd. entered into 

in 1940 whereby the water company ht.lS the use of a portion of the mining 

company's sh~re of the Howe ditch supply during the critical fall w~ter­

short~ge period in return for the mining company h~ving the use of a 

portion of the water company's share of the ditch supply during the 

spring period of plentiful supply. 

Several customers registered objections to the institution 

of metered serVice, contending that the resulting cost would discourage 

residents from keeping up their lcwns ~n~ gardens. The witness for the 

staff explained th~t the trend throughout the state has been toward the 

installation of meters and rendering of metered serVice, not for the 

purpose of collecting ~ddition~l revenue but insteo.d in order to promote 

conservation throu~h providing ecch customer with a monetary incentive 

to use water judiciously, end in order to apportion the cost of service 

equit~bly between customers. 

- J -



A-305S2 
MP 

Evidence on recorded revenues n.nd oxpenses clnd certr.dn items 

of anticipoted ~ddition~l fixed copit~l outlay was introduced by the 

compony. The compony prcscnt~d t~stirnony thot for th0 actual yecr 1948 

th~ comp~nyts utility opern.tions reflected revenu~s of ~S)333.>O and 

expenses of ~6)653.54, these figures being lower th~n those shown in 

the comp~ny's 1948 annu~l report to the extant thot the latter figures 

include c~rtain non-utility items. For the record~d first nine months 

of 1949 ~hc revenue w~s giv~n ~t ~6)713 and expense ~t ~6,092 for 

utility oper~tions only, indic~ting expenses at a highcr level per 

~ver~gc month th~n in 194$, olthough ~pplicnnts ~cknowlcdged unusually 

high expense of th::z.wing :.nd r~po.iring mains in the early part of 1949 

due to extremely cold weather. As to th~ futur~, tho company antici­

pot~s an ~dditior.al capital outl~y of about ~1,140 'for the chlorinating 

equipment to b~ constructed in tht..'! next few months, and it is pl\)nnc;d 

to invest ~\bout ~10 1000 in m~ters ov~r the n~xt £i ve yai:!rs. The company 

(;:xp~cts to inst.:ll a f.:1irly uniior!':'l nUlnb~r of l':l(~tcrs oacb. year, the 

capital outla7 being considered to be too great to &ccomplishwithin 

one yeor for a company of this size. 

The Co~~ission's staff introduced a report on an investigation 

of the op erations of the Weaverville I.vater iI/orks dated October 10, 1949, 

co~prising recorded and estimated future revenues, expenses, and fixed 

capital. Results were given both under present rat~s and rates proposed 

by applicant in its original opplic~tion. It was the opinion of the 

staff engineer that the mociificotions in rates r0qu~st~d by the 

company's amendm€nt would not materially alter the staff's estimate 

of results under proposed rotcs. Following are tnbulated the results 

of th~ staff's report: 

- 4 -



Year 1948 

Reeord~d : Adjusted 
ormA TI NG REVfNUE 
Do~estic and commercial servo ~ 9,293.05 $ 8,4Be.75 $ 
Fire hydrant rental 
'i"'~ter coolers 

Total Revenue 9~293.05 8,488.75 
OPERA TING ~ENSES 
Source of water supply expo 
Transmi~sion and distr. expo 
Commercial expe~e 
Gene:-aJ. expense 
Taxos 
D~proci~tion-strcight line 

Totcl expense 
Net opcratin~ revenue 

HISTORICAL COST RATE BASE 
Depreciated 
&te of return 

. 1,813.83 
2;2.66 

3,535.64 
l,,217.7' 

790.4l 
7,610.27 
1,682.78 

494.88 
l,54l.42 
1,168.51 
1,468.72 
1,217 .. 7' 

790.t.7 

1,8'07.08 

':~A$ of Dcccml:;>er .31, 1948. 
~:-::'A~ of A'J,gUst 31, 1949. 

Estimated Year 1249 
Present ~ Rates Requested 
Rates : in Orig. App1ie.: 

9,375 ~ 10,742 
348 
160 

9,375 ll .. 250 

685 6es 
2,100 2,.lOO 

997 997 
1,137 1,137 
1,806 2>181 

870 §7O 
7.595 7,970 
1,780 :3,280 

34 ,t248'1-~ 32,248*11-
5.17% 9.56% ' 

For the ye~r 194$ th~ difference between recorded and adjusted 

revenue represents non-oper~tinG rents improperly included in appli-
~ 

cant's annu~l report. Th8 differences in operating expenses include 

non-operoting rents paid, intcr~st on loans and certoin labor charges 

not properly supported.by the comp~ny's books. For the estimated y~ar 

1949 an incre~se in customers up to 302 w~s used ~s the b~sis for the 

r~venue estim.::tte., Eight months of actual expenses 'for the y(;:!nr 1949 

were used as the basis for estimating 1949 expenses, after giving con­

sideration to abnormelitics in recorded expenses due to the ~xtremely 

cold weat.her at the .first of thE: YCi:;.\r. No objections to the staff's ' 

cstim=t~d results of op~ration for the y~ar 1949 were registered by the 

comp~ny. 

It is the opinion of this Commission thDt the need for con­

servation of the existing w~tcr supply h~s b0tn ~dequntely demonstrated, 

and that the: installation of m.;;:ters is the most practicabl i; means of 

accomplishing this objectiv~. The Comruission in arriving at this con­

clusion is not unmindful of th~ imp~ct that metered service will have 

- 5 -



upon certain customers wfJ.ose USD.g~ hGrctoforc h~s bei.:n well above aver­

age, but it is our judgment th~t metered service is nonetheless 

justified. 

According to tho prcsentution of the Commission's staff, 

cstirn~tcd 19~9 opGrntions at present r~t0S would yield a return of 

5.2% on a deprecictcd r~te bcse. In view of the definite progra~~ing 

by the company of n chlorinatine plnnt at a cost in excess of ~l,OOO 

~nd of the instcll~tion of meters ~t the rat~ of approximately t2,OOO 

per yoar for the n~h~ five yc~rs, it is deDmcd ~ppropriatc that th~ 

rcta bcse to be used for sauging the level of rates in .the. near futuro 

reflect th.::se proj(;)cts to sor:le cX'ti":.mt, and .:m ,,-mount of $3,000 is con-

eluded to be <1 r~os~n8.blc ;:~cldi ti VQ ;?Z'i!ount to the r,':'tc b:lsC for the 

purposes of this decision. Accordingly, the results under present 

rates would then be 4.$% on 0 dcp~cciated base. In considering·this 

matter, it is concluded that 0 return for this utility of ~.~~ as 

estimated under the present ratii:.S (using a. dcpreciat0d rute base) is 

low ond ~h&t some incr~asc is w~rranted. How0vcr, the increases sought 

by .:.pplic:)nt cstimat(;:d to yield 8.~,%. arc excessive and the order herein, 

accordingly, will provide for increases in the total annuol amount ·of 

~650, upon the bosis of the sto.ff's 1949 estirnote, which should yield 

approxi~at01y 6.5% on .3 dopr0ciotcci rate base of *;,37,200. The form and 

level of the rates which th~ Comr.lission concludes should be authorized 

ore indicated in ~xhibit A attachcc h~r0to. 

o R D E R - - - --
',;eavcrvillo ~J.?ter V·lorks h8.ving applied to this COT:1.":'lission for 

an order authorizing increases in rates, a public hearing having been 

h~ld, and the matter h~ving bvcn submitted for decision, 

Ir IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT thut the increases in rates ~d 

charges authorized herein arc justified; therefore, 

- 6 -



A-J0582 ' 
MP 

.tt 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That ,"pplic,!lnt is nut.horized to file in qua,druplicat~ 
with this Co~~ission aft.er the effective dcto of this 
order in conformity ,..nth th~ Commission's General Order 
No. 96, the schedul~ of rat~s shown in Exhibit A attach­
ed hereto and on not less than five (5) days' notice to 
the Commission ,:md the public to make selid rat~s effec­
tive for service rcnc0red on and after December 1, 1949. 

2. That opplicunt within forty (40)cioys from the effec:':' 
tive ciat~ of ':.~is order shall file with this Commission 
four sets of rul~s ~nd regulations governing customer 
relaticns, Qac:'. set of which shJll contain a suitable 
map or sk~tch drr .. ·,..;n to on indicated scalG upon A sh~et 
8, x 11 inches in siz~, dolin~ating thor~upon by dis­
tincti V8 markings th(! boundary of applic.~nt' s present 
service aroa and the location thvr~of with reference 
to t.hc inrli;.'c1.iat8 surroundins t~rri tory provid~~d) how­
€vc.:r, that such filing sh~ll not be construed as a 
fin~l or c~nclusiv0 determination or cstoblishment of 
the d~dicnted area of service or portion thereof. 

J. 'rhat ().pplic~nt within forty (40) days aftt::r the effec .. 
tive t~tc of this oreer sh~ll file four copies of a 
corupr€h~nzive mcp d:r.',-:"'tm to an indicc.tcd sccle of not 
l~ss th,)n ~OO feet to the inch delineating by appro­
priate m~rkings the vorious tracts of land and terri­
tory s~rvcd and th~ loc~tion of various properties of 
applicant ~ 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) d~ys 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Fr~ncisco) C8lifornia, this 

~~ ,1949 

t,o):-day of , 

;; c -eommiss~oners 

- 7 -



A-305B2 
:t:L 

AP?UCABILITY 

Schedule No.1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APplicable to all water sp.rvice rendered on a measured basis. 

TERH I TORY 

In and in the vicinit~· of the unincorporated town of v,eaverville, 
Trinity county. 

M(')r.thly liinimUl:l Charge: 
Per Meter, 
Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter • • • . . . . . 
For 3/4-inch meter • • • • • • · . . 
For l-ineh meter • • • • .. • • • • • 
For l~inch meter • . . . • • 
For 2-inch meter • • • • • • • . . · . . 
For 3-inch meter • • . . . . . . . . 

Monthly Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or le~s • • • ••• 
Next 2,000 eubi~ feet, per 100 cubic teet 
Over 3,000 cubic f~et, p~r 100 cubic feet 

• • • . . . 
The 'finimum Cbargp. will entitle th~ 
cust~m~r to the quantity of water which 
that monthly minimum coarge will purchase 
at the Quantity Rates. 

SFECIAL COl\"D!TION 

$2.00 
2.50 
3.50 
4.50 
7.00 , 

'10.00 

2 .. 00 
.15 
.10 

All street sprinkling to be charged for at regular monthly quantity 
rates. 

EXHIBIT A 
Pae:e 1 of 3 



A-30;82 
EL 

A~:.ICABILITY 

TEPJUTORY 

Schcdul~ fin .. 2 

FLAT RATES --

In a.nd in th~ vicinity (If the uninc(lrporat.::d town of Weaverville; 
Trinity County. 

RATES 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
s. 
9 .. 

10. 
ll. 
12. 
1;. 
14. 
15. 

16. 

. . . . . . . . . . .. . · . . .. .. Residences • • • • • 
;.11 busiMss hOUS~5 • • . . . . . . . . . . 
~cept th~ following: 

Ape.rtr.\~nts (each 3.part!':l.~nt) ................. .. 
huto trail~r5 nnd tente, ~ach .... • • • .. • 
3all par:\. . . . . . . . • • . . • . .. . . • • • 
County :1h~ds • • • • • • • • • • • III • .. • • • 

Court house . . • . . . . • • • . . . ... . • 
Dairi~s and locker plants ........... .. • .. .. .. 
cara.ge" • • • . . • . • • . • • . • • 
P'("It~ls, m("lre than 15 rooms .. .. .. .. .. • ... .... . 
HC'>tr:ls, with 'oar ar.d resMurant ................ . 
Sa"l ::lills .. . . .. . . . . ... ,. . .. .. 
S~rvice 3tati(')n~ • • • • • ., •••••• • • .. 
Theatres • • • • . • • .. . .. . • • • • 
Mot· ... 1s and auto courts 

!Zaru..ger' s r~sid',:nce ••••• .. • .. • • • • • • 
Each additional unit • • • 

For each ncmcircu1atine W:ltf'r coo1'3r, 
during thp. month::: us~d • .. • • • 

For each circulating water cooler, 

• • 

. . . 
· . . . . 
· . . . . 

during t he month: us~d ~....... • • • • • • • • 

SPT·:CV.L Cor'iDITIO~ 

P~r Month 

1.50 
1.50 
3.00 
4.00 

11.00 
5.00 
4~OO 
5.00 
7.00 
2.50 
4.00 
4.00 

2.25 
1.00 

1.00 

.50 

M\~tl'i'rs may b\~ in~tp.ll":d. at the option of utility e>r custt"lm(.)r for abOve 
classific~ti(')ns, ire which eV"'lnt slJrviee will ther0after be rendl.1rcd only on 
the basis of 3chedulc No.1, C-:nera1 M0tcrcd Service. 

EXHIBIT A 
Png~' 2 of :3 



FIRE HYDRANT 3ERVICE -
;. ';>PLIC;' 3ItITY 

,~pplic.:.b1(~ tC' ~ll wnt\~r sl\'rvicc rendered on 1l nat rnte bMis fer fire 
prot\"C'tion. 

TSRRITC:tY 

In end in thp vicinit~· of the unineorporatod tC'lWn of V:>3av~rv1ll~, 
T!"'ini ty County. 

RATBS 

Fire hydrants on 6-inch nu~ins • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Fir~ hydrc.nt~ on ~-inch mains • • • • • • • • • • 
Fire hydr~~ts on ~-inch mains • 
Fire hydr~nts on l~ineh rnAin~ •••••• • • • • • 

Scbedu1.a No. 4 

Per Month 
?er Hydrant 

$1.25 
.75 
.50 
.50 

f.ppliccb1e tt" "'11 wato:r s..:rviee rendered on a flut rat\:! basis for 
irrigating purpos~s. 

TERRITCRY 

In ~nd in tho;> vicil'.it:r of the unincorporated town of ~·,\":3.v(·~rville, 
Trinity Count~·. 

Irrig~ti~r. of vac~nt lots ~r.d other areas, 
per 100 ~q,ua.re i'eet of :!NP. irrigated • • • • • • •• 

Exr:IBIT A 
Page :3 of :3 

.. 

?(~r Mont!". 

$0.05 


